Objections which relate either to the Council's original proposals or to the Secretary of State's failure to make a modification will not be accepted for consideration.

W. G. Hopkin, County Secretary.

Dated 6th August 1976.

(481)

J. J. Warren, Chief Executive.

#### EAST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971

Town and Country Planning General Development Orders 1973-1974

The East Lindsey District Council Restriction of Permitted Development (No. 2) Direction 1976

Notice is hereby given that the above Direction has been made by the East Lindsey District Council in pursuance of powers conferred by Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning General Development Orders 1973-1974.

The Direction relates to the land specified in the First Schedule hereto. Copies of the Direction and the map defining the areas to which it relates may be seen at the Town Hall, Louth, and at the Town Hall, Skegness, during normal office hours.

The effect of the Direction is as follows:

The permission granted by Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Development Order 1973-1974 shall not apply to the development of the description set out in the Second Schedule hereto of the said land, and any such development shall not be undertaken except upon the grant of planning permission by the Local Planning Authority or the Secretary of State for the Environment upon an application in that behalf.

This Direction is effective from the date hereof and shall remain in force for 6 months unless, before the termination of the said 6 months, it has been approved by the Secre-

tary of State for the Environment.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE BEFORE REFERRED TO

Land situated off Beacon Way, Skegness in the County of Lincoln, and more particularly shown edged red on the plan attached to the Direction deposited in the offices referred to above.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE BEFORE REFERRED TO

The use of land for the purpose of motor car or motor-cycle racing.

Dated 9th August 1976.

H. C. Wilkinson, Director of Administration.

Toynton Hall, Spilsby, Lincs.

(579)

### NEWHAM LONDON BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, Section 210

Newham, Public Footpath between Baxter Road and Tollgate Road, E.16, Stopping-up Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order"), made on the 2nd August 1976, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed by the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the London Borough of Newham as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish a part of the public right of way running from Baxter Road, E.16, to Tollgate Road, E.16.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Town Hall, East Ham, London E.6, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on any weekday except Saturday.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the London Borough of Newham not later than the 10th September 1976, and should state

the grounds upon which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the London Borough of Newham may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and

#### RHYMNEY VALLEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn

will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 2nd August 1976.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Rhymney Valley District Council (Glyngaer Gelligaer) Public Path Creation Order 1976

Notice is is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 3rd August 1976, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales, for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Rhymney Valley District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to create a public footpath at Glyngaer, Gelligaer, as described in detail in the Schedule to the

Order.

A copy of the Order and the map contained therein has been deposited at the address given below and may be inspected there during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order must be made in writing to the Secretary of State, Welsh Office, Cathays Park, Cardiff, by Monday, 13th September 1976.

If no representations or objections are made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Rhymney Valley District Council will instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation, confirm the Order themselves as an unopposed Order.

Dated 13th August 1976.

R. W. P. Humphreys, Secretary.

Council Offices, Hengoed, Mid Glam, CF8 7YB.

(810)

## RHYMNEY VALLEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Rhymney Valley District Council (Phillipstown Tip) Public Path Creation Order, 1976

Notice is is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 3rd August 1976, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales, for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Rhymney Valley District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to create public footpath over Phillipstown Tip as described in detail in the Schedule to the Order.

A copy of the Order and the map contained therein has been deposited at the address given below and may be inspected there during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order must be made in writing to the Secretary of State, Welsh Office, Cathays Park, Cardiff, by Monday, 13th September 1976.

If no representations or objectione are made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Rhymney Valley District Council will instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation, confirm the Order themselves as an unopposed Order.

Dated 13th August 1976.

R. W. P. Humphreys, Secretary.

Council Offices, Hengoed, Mid Glam, CF8 7YB. (811)

# ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL Notice of Public Path Order

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210

The Rotherham Borough Council (Goose Lane to Morthen Road, Wickersley (Part)) Public Path Stopping-up Order 1976.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order"), made on the 9th August 1976, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed by the Rotherham Borough Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish the final approximately 78 metres of a public right of way running in a south-westerly direction